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SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Eurepean Com-
mon Market is not the main reason. Mainly 
the structure and pattern of our import has 
changed. From Africa and rupee-payment 
countries it has increased, especially in the 
caBe of raw materials. In the case of 
Western Europe it has gone down. The im-
port of wheat from Canada and America 
has gone down considerably. 

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: Will 
the hon. Minister give concrete figures 
about the dec.ine in imports from Western 
countries year-wise? 

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: The import 
from West has declined from 67 percent in 
1967-68 to 56 per cent in 1968-69 and 53 per 
cent in 1969-70. 

SHRI BISWANARAYAN SHASTRI: 
The hon. Minister has stated in the state-
ment. 

"To some extent there was a fall in 
the import demand for certain capital 
goods in the country due to the indus-
trial recession." 

May I know whether there is a any 
decrease in production due to the decrease 
in the import of capital goods foom foreign 
countries 1 

SHRI L. N. MISHRA; As the hon. 
Member knows, the recession is in the 
engineering industry. So, there has been less 
of imports of capital goods required by the 
engineering industry. 

International News Agency 

*818. SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU : Will 
the Minister of INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING be pleased to state: 

(a) whether exploration of the possi-
bility of starting and International News 
Agency with Asian participation and finan-
cial assistance from the UNESCO has been 
suggested by the Ma..s Communication Sub-
Commission of the Indian National Com-
mission for co-operation with the UNESCO; 

(b) whether Government have examined 
this sugges tion; and 

(c) if so, the decision taken thereon? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING (SHRI DHARAM B1R 
SINHA): (a) Covernment's attention has 
been drawn to a draft summary record of 
discussion at a meeting of the Mass Commu-
nication Sub-Commission of the Indian 
National Commission for Cooperation with 
UNESCO where such a recommcndation has 
been made. The approv"d record of this 
discussion has, however, not been communi-
cated to Government yet. 

(b) In the circumstances mentioned in 
reply to part (a) of the Question, Govcrn-
ment have had no occasion to examine the 
suggestion. 

(c) Does not arise. 

SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU: I would 
like to know from the hon. Minister whether 
it is a fact that some time back (he Govern-
ment had proposed to set-up an indepen-
dent news agency. If so, what has happened 
to that proposal. 

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA: The 
Government's decision is to promote and 
support a news agency but not to sct-up a 
news agency of its own. 

SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU : In view of 
the fact that most of the world news agencies 
dominated by Western impcrialish interests 
are giving distorted news about Ite develo-
ping countries. I would like to know whether 
the Government of India fecls it necessary 
to set-up an independent news agency? If 
so, will the Government persuc the matter? 

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHcA : The 
Government of India feels the necessity of 
supporting an Indian international news 
agency because the etrective dis,emintion of 
news from and to India is not to the extent 
which the Government desires. 
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SHRI ANANTRAO PATIL: The Minister 
has said that the government does not desire 
to start but to promote and assist the news 
agency. I would like to know whether any 
attempt has been made to promote the inter-
national news agency after the recommenda-
tion of various newspaper organisations ? 
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI NANnINI 
SATPATHY) : May I add to the reply 
given by my colleague that Government is 
aware of the necessity of such an interna-
tional news agency and also Government has 
exarnllied this point and some study has 
been made in this respect. 

Export of Cashew Kernel. 

·819. SHRI M. K. KRISHNAN 
Will the Minister of FORblGN TRADE be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether cashew kernels exports 
from Kerala to foreign countries have 
decreased during the year 1970-71 as against 
1969·70 ; 

(b) if so, the main reasons for the same; 
and 

(c) the steps taken by Government to 
improve the export of cashew kernels? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI 
A. C. GEORGE): (a) Statewise export 
figures are not available. As regards overall 
exports from India during 1969-70 and 
1970-71 they stand at Rs. 57.42 crores and 
Rs. 52.03 crores respectively. 

(b) Less off take by the USSR. 

(c) The market has since considerably 
improved. Efforts are being made to 
develop new markets. S.T.C. has also been 
asked to take up exports to non-traditional 
destinations. 

SHRI M. K. KRISHNAN: In his reply 
the Minister had said that steps are being 
taken to develllp new markets. What all 
steps have so far bec~ taken to develop 
markets other than the principal buyers, 
the USSR and the USA 1 

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: We are trying 
to persuade the USSR to buy their usual 
quota under the trade agreement. Apart 
from that, we are trying to develop new 
markets in Canada, Japan and Hong Kong. 
Over and above this, Western European 
markets have since been studied recently by 
a senior official of this Ministry from the 
point of view of undertaking promotion 
measures there. 

SHRI M. K. KRISHNAN : In view of 
the fact that our export mainly depends on 
the import of raw nuts' and also in view of 
the fact that we have to face keen competi-
tion from the cashew growing countries, 
such as Mozambique and Brazil, do Govern-
ment prQP05e to set up indigenous produc-
tion of raw nuts in our country itself 1 

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: Yes, Sir; the 
hon. Member is very correct in saying that 
we are now dependent for more than 70 
per cent of our processing on import of raw 
materials from Kenya, Tanzania and other 
East African countries. In view of our 
overdependence for raw material on foreign 
countries, we have an ambitious programme 
for cashew plantation. Already, the Kerala 
Go vernment has pushed through a cashew 




